

897

FILED

SID J. WHITE

NOV 18 1993

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

JAMES A. FOWLER, ETC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. 82,329

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
JAMES A. FOWLER, TRUSTEE**

**Alan E. DeSerio, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 155394
BRIGHAM, MOORE, GAYLORD,
SCHUSTER & MERLIN
777 S. Harbour Island Blvd.
Suite 900
Tampa, FL 33602
813/229-8811**

**Jay Small, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 562890
WILSON, LEAVITT & SMALL
111 N. Orange Ave., Suite 1575
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 843-4321
Attorneys for Petitioner**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. **NATURE OF THE CASE: EMINENT DOMAIN OR
 REGULATORY TAKING.** 1

 II. **PRACTICAL (BUT NOT PROBABLE) CONSIDERATIONS -
 THE SPECTER OF WINDFALL RECOVERIES AND
 UNJUSTIFIED PAYMENT OF FEES AND COSTS.** 6

 III. **VIEWED AS A REGULATORY TAKING - LIABILITY IN
 EVERY INSTANCE.** 8

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Agins v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255, 260 (1980)	9, 10, 12, 13
Criggler v. State of Fla., D.O.T., 535 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	7
Department of Transportation v. Weisenfeld, 617 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	4, 5, 8, 10
Dept. of Agric. v. Mid-Florida Growers, Inc., 521 So. 2d 101, 103-104, n.2 (Fla. 1988)	2
Eide v. Sarasota County, 908 F. 2d 716 (11th Cir. 1990)	12
Ellison v. County of Ventura, 217 Cal.App. 3d 455, 265 Cal. Rptr. 795 (Cal.Ct.App. 1990)	13, 14
First English Evangelical Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles, 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	12
Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Orange County, 18 Fla.L.Weekly S336 (Fla. 1993)	3
Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Department of Transportation 563 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1990)	1, 2, 4, 5, 10, 15
Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis, 107 S.Ct. 1232 (1987)	9
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Comm'n, 112 S.Ct. 2886, 2893-94 (1992)	10
Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n, 483 U.S. 825, 834 (1987)	9, 11

Orlando/Orange County Expressway Authority v.
W & F Agrigrowth-Fernfield, Ltd.,
582 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) 10, 11, 14

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104, 127 (1978) 9, 10

Reahard v. Lee County,
968 F. 2d 1131 (11th Cir. 1992) 12

Tampa-Hillsborough County v. A.G.W.S. Corporation,
608 So. 2d 52, 55 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) 4, 6, 8, 12

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
106 S.Ct. 455, 459 (1985) 9

Yee v. City of Escondido,
112 S.Ct. 1522, 1526 (1992) 10
